after the day on which he shall have received the same, or within two months after the passing of this Act, if such By-law have been passed or adopted previous to the passing of this Act, prepare a special collection roll or assessment roll, as the case may be, based upon the valuation roll for such Local Municipality, and he shall calculate and insert 5 the several assessments payable by each contributor, and the total amount due by each person in such Local Municipality, and in case he shall fail to do so within the said delay, the said Secretary-Treasurer of such Local Municipality shall be liable to a fine of not less than one hundred or more than two hundred dollars, recoverable at the suit 10 of the County Municipality, before one or more Justices of the Peace, under an ordinary Writ of Summons.

Local Sceretary-Treasurer to collect the sums so apportioned. III. The Secretary-Treasurer of any Local Municipality affected by such By-law of a County Municipality, after he shall have prepared in the manner aforesaid the collection roll mentioned in the second section of this Act, shall be the collector of the same, and it shall be his duty to raise the amount of the assessment so imposed in the manner provided by the 74th section of the Lower Canada Municipal and Road Act of 1855: and such Secretary-Treasurer shall be bound to render an account to the County Municipality of the collection of such 20 monies in the manner and under the penalties and suits provided by the 74th section of the Lower Canada Municipal and Road Act of 1855, and the Acts amending the same.

Act to apply to all assessments for County works.

IV. The provisions of this Act shall apply to all assessments imposed by County Municipalities upon any Local Municipality in matters 25 , relating to the County interests, or for the purpose of making provision for any County works.